REPORTED OFFENSES USING NIBRS DEFINITIONS IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

TYPE OF OFFENSE

Murder
Aggravated Assault
CRIMES Forcible Sex Offenses
AGAINST Non Forcible Sex Offenses
PERSONS Kidnapping/Abduction
Simple Assault
Intimidation
SUBTOTAL
Arson
Bribery
Burglary
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Criminal Mischief/Damaged Property
CRIMES Embezzlement
AGAINST Extortion
PROPERTY Fraud
Larceny
Theft from Motor Vehicle
Motor Vehicle Theft
Robbery
Stolen Property
SUBTOTAL
Drug/Narcotics Violations
CRIMES Gambling
AGAINST Child Pornography
SOCIETY Prostitution
Weapon Law Violations
SUBTOTAL
Fraud - NSF - Closed Account
Curfew
Disorderly Conduct / Disturbing the Peace
Family Offenses / Nonviolent
ALL OTHER Ligquor Law/Drunkeness
OFFENSES Other Sex Offenses
Viol of a Restraining/Court Order
Harassment
Criminal Trespassing
All Other Offenses

SUBTOTAL
GRAND TOTAL

JAN-DEC 2012

#
39
2,567
885
33
190
3,008
533
7,255
102
1
5,274
202
5,914
17
15
906
7,497
7,369
3,753
1,361
142
32,553
1,899
0
8
31
420
2,358
14
4
89
348
5
326
484
318
289
295
2,172
44,338

%
0.1%
5.8%
2.0%
0.1%
0.4%
6.8%
1.2%

16.4%
0.2%
0.0%

11.9%
0.5%

13.3%
0.0%
0.0%
2.0%

16.9%

16.6%
8.5%
3.1%
0.3%

73.4%
4.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
0.9%
5.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.2%
0.8%
0.0%
0.7%
1.1%
0.7%
0.7%
0.7%
4.9%

100.0%

JAN-DEC 2013

#
40
2,487
725
19
208
3,874
914
8,267
98

5,041
148
5,738
22

11
749
7,854
6,580
3,486
1,134
122
30,986
2,344

59
482
2,891
9

3
1,013
380
126
348
753
350
969
1,512
5,463
47,607

%
0.1%
5.2%
1.5%
0.0%
0.4%
8.1%
1.9%

17.4%
0.2%
0.0%

10.6%
0.3%

12.1%
0.0%
0.0%
1.6%

16.5%

13.8%
7.3%
2.4%
0.3%

65.1%
4.9%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
1.0%
6.1%
0.0%
0.0%
2.1%
0.8%
0.3%
0.7%
1.6%
0.7%
2.0%
3.2%

11.5%

100.0%

CHANGE
# %

1 2.6%
-80 -3.1%
-160 -18.1%
-14 -42.4%
18 9.5%
866 28.8%
381 71.5%
1,012 13.9%
-4 -3.9%
2 200.0%
-233 -4.4%
-54 -26.7%
-176 -3.0%
5 29.4%
-4 -26.7%
-157 -17.3%
357 4.8%
-789 -10.7%
-267 -7.1%
-227 -16.7%
-20 -14.1%
-1,567 -4.8%
445 23.4%
6 NA
-8 -100.0%
28 90.3%
62 14.8%
533 22.6%
-5 -35.7%
-1 -25.0%
924 1038.2%
32 9.2%
121  2420.0%
22 6.7%
269 55.6%
32 10.1%
680 235.3%
1,217  412.5%
3,291 151.5%
3,269 7.4%

All files utilized in the creation of this report are dynamic. Dynamic files allow additions, deletions and/or modifications at any time,
resulting in more complete and accurate records in the databases. Due to continuous data entry after reports are compiled, numbers
may vary in previous or subsequent reports. Data downloaded 01/06/2014.

PREPARED TO DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY PUBLIC INFORMATION STANDARDS

Excludes runaways, traffic offenses, unfounded reports and non-criminal activity.

JAN-DEC 2013

Actual*

# %
40 0.1%
2,496 4.5%
727 1.3%
19 0.0%
208 0.4%
4,214 7.6%
1,018 1.8%
8,722 15.8%
98 0.2%
3 0.0%
5,043 9.1%
149 0.3%
5,894 10.7%
24 0.0%
11 0.0%
782 1.4%
8,740 15.9%
6,584 11.9%
3,493 6.3%
1,135 2.1%
122 0.2%
32,078 58.2%
3,279 5.9%
8 0.0%
0 0.0%
71 0.1%
555 1.0%
3,913 7.1%
9 0.0%
99 0.2%
1,811 3.3%
409 0.7%
1,772 3.2%
360 0.7%
775 1.4%
354 0.6%
1,602 2.9%
3,211 5.8%
10,402 18.9%
55,115  100.0%

In May 2013 the Denver Police Department implemented the Unified Summons and Complaint (US&C) process. This process unifies multiple types of paper
citations, excluding traffic tickets, into an electronic process. That information is transmitted to the Denver Sheriff, County Court, City Attorney and District
Attorney through a data exchange platform as needed. As a result of this process a reported offense is generated which was previously not captured in
National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS). For comparison purposes, crimes which were captured due to the US&C process were excluded from

the data when comparing 2012 to 2013. An additional column has been added to the tables which reflects the actual number of crimes.




